BROOKHAVEN NATIONAL LABORATORY

PROCESS ASSESSMENT FORM

I.
General Information

	Process ID:
	PR-544-SMO                            PEP ID# 544

	Process Name:
	Scrap Metal Operations (Scrap Yard)

	Process Flow Diagram:
	SE-544-SMO-01 

	Process Description:
	This process involves the Scrap Metal Operation (Scrap Yards) located adjacent to Building 158 (“clean”) and Building 210 (“suspect”).  The Scrap Yards are solely managed by the Procurement and Property Management Division at BNL.  The “Clean Metals” scrap yard provides a secure area for “clean” scrap metal storage, prior to pick-up by an outside vendor for recycling.  The “Suspect Metals” scrap yard provides a secure area for “suspect” scrap metal storage prior to determination of final disposition.  Access to the yards are limited by PPM Management.  Scrap lead and computer components are stored indoors.

The significant aspects associated with this operation are radioactive wastes and hazardous wastes.

The relevant SBMS subject areas associated with this process include Pollution Prevention & Waste Minimization, Industrial Wastes, Facility Use Agreements, Work Planning & Control, Storage & Transfer of Hazardous Material, Hazardous Waste Management, Radioactive Waste Management, and Spill Response.  In addition, ES&H Standard 1.2.0 (Environmental Safety & Health Inspection) and PPM Division SOPs.

	Dept/Div:
	Procurement and Property Management Division

	Dept Code:
	PPM

	Buildings:
	T87

	Room(s):
	N/A
	
	
	

	Point of Contact:
	D. Dale
	x 2976
	
	

	Prepared by:
	P. D. Pohlot
	Reviewed by:
	J. Quigley
	B. Dilello

	Approved by:
	
	Dave Dale
	Date:
	4/9/04


II.
Detailed Process Descriptions and Waste Determination
The BNL Procurement and Property Management Division manage the operation of the Metal Scrap Yards, located adjacent to buildings 158 and 210. Process Flow Diagram SE-544-SMO-01 provided in Attachment 1 graphically depicts the inputs and outputs for this component.

The clean metals scrap yard (adjacent to building 482) provides a secure storage area for “clean” scrap metal storage, prior to pick-up by an outside vendor for recycling.  The outside yard is comprised of a black topped, fenced in area (roughly 50 ft by 120 ft with a roof) and a push wall.  Access to the yard is limited by PPM personnel.  In order to remove metal from a site location, for storage at the “clean” scrap yard (and subsequent recycling), the owner or designee of the material to be scrapped must contact someone at T87, make arrangements to have the material inspected and generate a Process Knowledge Certification Form, found under Property Management at http://intranet.bnl.gov/ppm/#procurement.  Prior to pick up all fluids and/or gases are drained (e.g., oils from transformers, Freon from air conditioners, etc).  Once the material is picked up, the transporting vehicle drives through the radiation detector at Princeton Avenue and the material is scanned again.  When the material arrives at the scrap yard it is unloaded into a pile.  At this point the material is logged into a notebook.  The log contains the following information:

· Date

· Building the Material Came From

· Drivers Name

· Vehicle Plate Number

· Material Type/Description

The metals are placed into the dumpster by a front-end loader.  Once full, the dumpster is removed by the contract vendor for recycling.  

Scrap “clean” lead is stored indoors (within the warehouse area), to minimize contact with precipitation and/or the environment.  Automotive lead acid batteries are directed to the motor pool for pick-up/recycling by the battery supplier.

The “suspect” metals scrap yard (adjacent to building 100) provides a secure storage area for “suspect”* scrap metal storage, prior to determination of final disposition.  The outside yard is comprised of a black topped, fenced in area (roughly 100 ft by 120 ft) and a push wall.  Access to the yard is limited by PPM personnel.  In order to remove metal from a site location, for storage at the “suspect” scrap yard, the owner or designee of the material to be scrapped must contact someone at T87, make arrangements to have the material inspected.  Prior to pick up all fluids 

* On July 13, 2000 the DOE Secretary issued a moratorium on the release of any scrap metal for recycling that could have detectable radioactive contamination on it.  BNL has defined “suspect” metals as metals which have entered an area controlled for radiological purposes that contain a Radiological Buffer Area, Contamination Area, High Contamination Area, Airborne Area or Radiological Material Area with dispersibles in use.

and/or gases are drained (e.g., oils from transformers, Freon from air conditioners, etc).  Once the material is picked up, the transporting vehicle drives through the radiation detector at Princeton Avenue and the material is scanned again.  When the material arrives at the “suspect” scrap yard it is unloaded into a pile.  At this point the material is logged into a notebook.  The log contains the following information:

· Date

· Building the Material Came From

· Drivers Name

· Vehicle Plate Number

· Material Type/Description

The “suspect” scrap metals are maintained in piles until the HP survey has been conducted.  At this point, there is no outlet for “suspect” materials.  

Used computer components are also stored indoors.  The components are graded into the following classifications:

1a - Components, which still function and meet certain specifications - are designated to the Lab Pool, for use by Lab employees who requisition components through the Lab.

1b - Components, which still function but do not meet certain specifications – are designated to the Educational Pool, for use by schools and non-profit organizations who request donation approval through DOE

2 - Components needing repair – usually left for scavenging by lab personnel for lab equipment.

3 - Scrap – skeletons of scavenged machines.  This classification is sent to the scrap metal vendor.

T-87 also serves as an office for the supervisory personnel of the scrap metal operation and houses the Excess Property Operations.  The Excess Property Operations collects old equipment from researchers for proper handling.  Materials such as desks, tables, chairs, etc. are stored for potential reuse by other Lab personnel.  Research equipment or materials of value (exotic chemicals, leaded glass, etc.) may be stored until another BNL employee/researcher needs the material, or the material is placed on the DOE exchange website.

Over the past five years the following amounts of materials have been processed through the metal scrap yard operations:

	Scrap Material
	1996
	1997
	1998
	1999
	2000
	2001
	2002
	2003

	Scrap Metal (tons)
	158
	266
	64
	47
	535
	44
	48
	193

	Scrap Lead (tons)
	N/A
	4.4
	3.7
	0.7
	2.5
	0
	0
	0


Materials not accepted at the scrap yard include the following:


- 
Equipment containing oils or gases

- 
Capacitors or transformers containing PCBs

· Compressed gas cylinders

· Asbestos containing material

· Mercury or mercury containing material

· Medical Waste (sharps)
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1.1
	Scrap “clean” metals 
	Per 40CFR Part 261.4(a)(13) – scrap metal being recycled is not a solid waste. 
	Stored outdoors by the push wall or in dumpsters until hauled by a vendor for recycling
	None
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1.2
	Scrap “suspect” metals 
	Per DOE Order dated July 13, “suspect” metals are not to be recycled until a DOE approved plan has been finalized. 
	Stored in the “suspect metals scrap yard until final disposition is determined
	None

	1.3
	Clean lead scrap
	Exhibits hazardous waste characteristics as determined by potential for lead leachability – will be recycled – ergo not a hazardous waste
	Stored indoors and sold as scrap to an outside vendor for recycling 
	None 

	1.4.3
	Computer parts
	Potential to exhibit hazardous waste characteristics as determined by potential for lead leachability– will be recycled – ergo not a hazardous waste
	Stored indoors and sold as scrap to an outside vendor for recycling
	None


III.
Waste Minimization, Opportunities for Pollution Prevention

1.3.3
Computer Parts

The computer parts that are sold as scrap to the vendor are more than likely taken as courtesy (at a net loss to the vendor) in order to obtain the contract and the premium metals.  This waste probably ends up in a landfill as part of their industrial waste sidestreams.  There are companies that do recycle computer equipment by removing PC boards, power supplies, etc., and reuse them.  Examples of such companies are provided as Attachment 2.  The Contracts and Procurement Division should look into the feasibility of diverting this material to a vendor who can actually recycle this material. 

	Summary of Pollution Prevention Opportunities

	Process ID
	Waste Stream ID
	Potential Pollution Prevention Measures

	1.4.3
	Used computer equipment – may be designated as a hazardous waste stream due to potential lead contamination
	PPM to investigate the feasibility of sending this material to a company who specializes in recycling computer components (see attachment 2).

 


IV.
Assessment Prevention and Control

None

ATTACHMENT 1
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